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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY, et al., 

Defendants.    ) 

 
JOINT STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

 
 

 Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs, 

Plaintiff-Intervenors, Defendants, and Defendant Intervenors hereby stipulate to the voluntary 

dismissal without prejudice of this case. The parties agree that each party shall bear its own costs 

and fees. The parties request that the Clerk now close this case. 

 
Dated: January 20, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 
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  PLAINTIFFS 
 
State of North Dakota 
DREW H. WRIGLEY 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Paul M. Seby 
Paul M. Seby 
Special Assistant Attorney General 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
1144 15th Street Suite 3300 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: (303) 572-6584 
sebyp@gtlaw.com 
 
Erik J. Wallevand 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Attorney General 
500 N. 9th Street 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
Phone: (701) 328-3640 
ewallevand@nd.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of North Dakota 
 

State of Alaska 
TREG TAYLOR 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Jennifer Currie (with permission) 
Jennifer Currie 
Assistant Attorney General 
1031 W. 4th Ave., Suite 200 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
Telephone: (907) 269-5278 
jennifer.currie@alaska.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Alaska 
 

State of Arkansas  
TIM GRIFFIN 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Nicholas Bronni (with permission) 
Nicholas J. Bronni 
Arkansas Solicitor General Arkansas Attorney 
General’s Office  
323 Center Street, Suite 200 
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Telephone: (501) 682-6302 
Facsimile: (501) 682-8118 
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Arkansas 
 

State of Idaho 
RAÚL LABRADOR 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Brent R. King (with permission) 
Brent R. King 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Environmental Quality Section 
1410 N. Hilton, 2nd Fl. 
Boise, Idaho 83706  
Telephone: (208) 373-0105 
Facsimile: (208) 373-0491 
Brent.king@deq.idaho.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Idaho 
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State of Iowa 
KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS 
Governor of the State of Iowa 
 
BRENNA BIRD 
Attorney General of Iowa 
 
/s/ David S. Steward (with permission) 
DAVID S. STEWARD 
 
JACOB J. LARSON 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Environmental Law Division 
Hoover State Office Building 
1305 E. Walnut Street, 2nd Fl. 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
Telephone: (515) 281-5164 
Facsimile: (515) 281-6771 
david.steward@ag.iowa.gov 
jacob.larson@ag.iowa.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor, Kimberly 
K. Reynolds, Governor of the 
State of Iowa 
 

State of Missouri 
ANDREW BAILEY 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Maria A. Lanahan (with permission) 
Maria A. Lanahan 
Deputy Solicitor General 
Office of the Missouri Attorney 
     General 
815 Olive Street, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
Telephone: (314) 340-4978 
Facsimile: (573) 751-0774 
Maria.Lanahan@ago.mo.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Missouri 
 

State of Nebraska  

MICHAEL HILGERS 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Justin D. Lavene (with permission) 
Justin D. Lavene 
Assistant Attorney General  
Dave Bydalek 
Deputy Attorney General 
2115 State Capitol Building 
P.O. Box 98920  
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920 
Telephone: (402) 471-2682 
Facsimile: (402) 471-3297 
justin.lavene@nebraska.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Nebraska 
 

State of Nevada 
AARON FORD 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Kathryn Armstrong (with permission) 
Kathryn Armstrong 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
Telephone: (775) 684-1224 
Facsimile: (775) 684-1108 
karmstrong@ag.nv.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Nevada 
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State of Montana 
AUSTIN KNUDSEN 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Christian B. Corrigan (with permission) 
Christian B. Corrigan 
Solicitor General  
Peter M. Torstensen, Jr. 
Assistant Solicitor General 
Montana Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 201401 
Helena, MT 59620 
(406) 444-2026 
Christian.Corrigan@mt.gov 
Peter.Torstensen@mt.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Montana 

State of South Dakota 
MARTY J. JACKLEY 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Charles D. McGuigan (with permission) 
Charles McGuigan 
Deputy Attorney General 
Jennifer L. Verleger 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1 
Pierre, SD 57501-8501 
Telephone: (605) 773-3215 
Facsimile: (605) 773-4106 
Charles.McGuigan@state.sd.us 
Jennifer.Verleger@state.sd.us 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of South Dakota 
 

State of Wyoming  
BRIDGET HILL 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Travis Jordan (with permission) 
Travis Jordan 
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Wyoming Attorney General's Office 
2320 Capitol Avenue 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
307-777-3539 (phone) 
307-777-3542 (fax) 
travis.jordan@wyo.gov 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Wyoming 
 
 

PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS 
 
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION 
 
/s/ Charles T. Yates (with permission)  
CHARLES T. YATES 
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290 
Sacramento, California 95814 
Telephone: (916) 419-7111 
Email: CYates@pacificlegal.org 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff-Intervenor Pacific Legal 
Foundation 
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DEFENDANTS 
 
/s/ Sonya J. Shea (with permission)  
SONYA J. SHEA 
DEVON L. MCCUNE 
United States Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 
(303) 844-7231 (Shea) 
(303) 844-1487 (McCune) 
sonya.shea@usdoj.gov 
devon.mccune@usdoj.gov 
 
HUBERT T. LEE 
United States Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, DC 20044 
(202) 514-1806 
hubert.lee@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 
 
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS 
 
/s/ Janette K. Brimmer (with permission)  
JANETTE K. BRIMMER 
Earthjustice 
810 Third Ave., Ste. 610 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 343-7340 
jbrimmer@earthjustice.org  
 
/s/ Anna M. Sewell (with permission)  
Earthjustice 
1001 G Street NW, Ste. 1000 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 797-5233 
asewell@earthjustice.org  
 
Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor Sierra Club  
  

Case 3:15-cv-00059-PDW-ARS   Document 384   Filed 01/19/24   Page 5 of 6



 

6 
 
ACTIVE 692923201v1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on January 20, 2024, I caused a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing to be served via the court’s CM/ECF system on all registered counsel. 

 
 

  /s/ Paul M. Seby                      
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